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Montana Water Court 
PO Box 1389 
Bozeman, MT  59771-1389 
(406) 586-4364 
1-800-624-3270  
watercourt@mt.gov  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
IN THE WATER COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA 

CONFEDERATED SALISH AND KOOTENAI TRIBES – MONTANA – UNITED STATES 
COMPACT 

 
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

 
CASE NO. WC-0001-C-2021 

 
 

ORDER SETTING CONFERENCE TO CLARIFY BRIEFING ORDER 

The Court sets a conference by Zoom for Tuesday, June 18, 2024, at 1:30 PM, 

Mountain Time to respond to questions it has received from certain parties about the 

briefing requirements set forth in Case Management Order No. 4. The Court will address 

questions in the attached email and any other questions about the Order. The Court will 

not address any substantive issues. Any party may attend, but attendance is optional. This 

Order shall be provided to all parties who opted for electronic service and shall be posted 

on the Court’s dedicated website for this case. 

Instructions to access the conference are as follows: 

To join from a PC, Mac, iPad, iPhone or Android device: 

Click on this URL, or type the URL into your browser to join: 
[https://mt-gov.zoom.us/j/81235775897?pwd=1e27TKzzOMDqtWcXMQPEYkWFdxDMce.1]   

Meeting ID: 812 3577 5897 

Password: 691661 

    To join by phone: 

Dial(for higher quality, dial a number based on your current location): 

mailto:watercourt@mt.gov
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+1 646 558 8656 or +1 406 444 9999  

Meeting ID: 812 3577 5897 

Password: 691661 

If you have any questions or if you experience technical difficulties, please contact 

the Montana Water Court at (406) 586-4364.  

 
 

_________________________________ 
Stephen R. Brown 
Water Judge 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Service via Electronic Mail: 
 
Todd Kim, Assistant Attorney General 
David W. Harder, Senior Attorney for Legal 
Issues 
Bradley S. Bridgewater, Trial Attorney 
U.S. Department of Justice 
Indian Resources Section 
Environment & Natural Resources Div. 
999 18th St., South Terrace, Suite 370 
Denver, Colorado 80202 
david.harder@usdoj.gov 
bradley.s.bridgewater@usdoj.gov 
efile_denver.enrd@usdoj.gov 
 
Yosef Negose, Trial Attorney 
United States Department of Justice 
Indian Resources Section 
Environment and Natural Resources Div. 
P.O. Box 7611 
Ben Franklin Station 
Washington, D.C. 20004 
yosef.negose@usdoj.gov 
 

Rebecca M. Ross, Senior Attorney 
James Cooney, Trial Attorney 
United States Department of Justice 
Indian Resources Section 
Environment and Natural Resources Div. 
150 M Street, NE 
Washington DC 20002 
rebecca.ross@usdoj.gov 
james.cooney@usdoj.gov 
 
Daniel J. Decker 
Melissa Schlichting 
Christina M. Courville 
Zach Zipfel 
Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes 
Tribal Legal Department 
PO Box 278 
Pablo, MT 59855 
Melissa.Schlichting@cskt.org 
Christina.Courville@cskt.org 
Daniel.Decker@cskt.org  
zachary.zipfel@cskt.org 



3 

Ryan C. Rusche 
Sonosky, Chambers, Sachse, Enderson & 
Perry, LLP 
PO Box 2930 
Columbia Falls, MT 59912 
(202) 682-0240, Ext. 697 
rusche@sonosky.com 
 
Molly M. Kelly 
Jennifer C. Wells 
Montana Department of  
Natural Resources and Conservation 
1539 Eleventh Avenue 
PO Box 201601 
Helena, MT 59601 
(406) 444-5785 
Molly.kelly2@mt.gov 
Jean.saye@mt.gov 
J.wells@mt.gov 
 
Interested Party: 
Terisa Oomens 
Agency Legal Counsel 
Agency Legal Services Bureau 
P.O. Box 201440 
Helena, MT 59620-1440 
Tel: (406) 444-7375 
Terisa.oomens@mt.gov 
 
Bruce A. Fredrickson 
Angela M. LeDuc 
Rocky Mountain Law Partners, P.C. 
1830 3rd Ave. E., Ste. 301 
Kalispell, Montana 59901 
(406) 314-6011 
bruce@rmtlawp.com  
nikki@rmtlawp.com 
angie@rmtlawp.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Kristin L. Omvig 
Benjamin J. Hammer 
OMVIG HAMMER LAW, P.C. 
P.O. Box 1202 
Kalispell, MT 59903 
(406) 885-2850 
kristin@ohlawmt.com 
ben@ohlawmt.com 
 
Kathryn M. Brautigam 
Holland & Hart LLP 
401 North 31st Street 
Suite 1500 
P.O. Box 639 
Billings, MT 59103-0639 
(406) 896-4605 
kmbrautigam@hollandhart.com 
aforney@hollandhart.com 
 
Thomas L. Sansonetti 
Holland & Hart LLP 
2515 Warren Avenue, Suite 450 
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82001 
tlsansonetti@hollandhart.com 
 
William Caile 
Holland & Hart LLP 
555 17th Street, Suite 3200 
Denver, Colorado 80202 
whcaile@hollandhart.com 
 
Matthew W. Williams 
MW Law Firm PLLC 
777 E Main Street, Ste 205 
Bozeman, MT 59715 
(406) 586-1373 
mattheww53@aol.com 
 
Walter E. Congdon 
Attorney for Lake County 
106 4th Avenue East 
Polson, MT 59860 
(406) 883-7231 
Lorigoffeaapc@gmail.com  
Waltercongdon@gmail.com 
 



4 

Naomi Leisz 
Sanders County Attorney 
1111 Main St. W. 
PO Box 519 
Thompson Falls, MT 59873 
(406) 827-6903 
countyattorney@co.sanders.mt.us 
 
Debra Jackson  
Mineral County Deputy County Attorney 
300 River Street 
P.O. Box 339 
Superior, MT 59872 
(406) 822-3535 
djackson@co.mineral.mt.us 
wcongdon@co.mineral.mt.us 
 
Kimberly L. Field 
Field Law Offices, PLLC 
405 Main SW, Ste. 2 
PO Box 573 
Ronan, MT 59864 
(406) 676-0677 
kim.field@kfieldlawoffices.com 
 
Cassie R. Dellwo 
Five Valleys Law, PLLC 
1410 S. Reserve St., Ste C 
Missoula, MT 59801 
(406) 203-1410 
cassie@fivevalleyslaw.com 
 
Autrey, Nancy J 
1348 Quarter Horse Ln 
Kalispell, MT 59901 
autreynj@montanasky.net 
 
Carter, Mickale C. 
2231 Middle Road 
Columbia Falls, MT 59912 
mickalecarter@hotmail.com 
 
Cartwright II, Bruce D.  
PO Box 231 
Pablo, MT 59855 
brucec606@gmail.com 

Cartwright II, Lucinda R.  
PO Box 231 
Pablo, MT 59855 
lrweaver00@gmail.com 
 
Dennison, Stephen D. 
32345 Red Horn Rd. 
St. Ignatius, MT 59865 
stevedennison63@gmail.com 
 
Dennison, Vicki P. 
32345 Red Horn Rd. 
St. Ignatius, MT 59865 
vpdennison@yahoo.com 
 
Deponzi, Guy 
42474 Addy Lane 
Ronan, MT 59864 
stephanie.nather@dbschenker.com 
 
Deponzi, Ruth 
42474 Addy Lane 
Ronan, MT 59864 
stephanie.nather@dbschenker.com 
 
Diels, Steven  
543 Prospect Creek Road 
Thompson Falls, MT 59874 
sdiels007@gmail.com 
 
Falk, Leonard W. 
PO Box 10243 
Kalispell, MT 59904 
leonard@atmite.com 
 
Graf, Roger L 
PO Box 1333 
Trout Creek, MT 59874 
r.graf0829@gmail.com 
 
Griffith, Jack E 
22 Letterman Lane 
Plains, MT 59859 
eyoulaterdude@yahoo.com 
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Hartzell, Chris 
PO Box 2354 
Kalispell, MT 59903 
hartzell_chris@yahoo.com 
 
Helms, Donna L. 
PO Box 991 
St. Ignatius, MT 59865 
donnalhelms@icloud.com 
 
Jackson, Verdell L. 
555 Wagner Lane 
Kalispell, MT 59901-8079 
vjack@centurytel.net 
 
Koger, David C. 
33366 Emory Rd 
Ronan, MT 59864 
dkoger@yahoo.com 
 
Koger, Ludmilla P. 
33366 Emory Rd 
Ronan, MT 59864 
millakoger@gmail.com 
 
LaMarche, Paul R. 
33334 Emory Rd. 
Ronan, MT 59864 
plamarche@ronan.net 
 
Lindeman-Orr, Barbara J. 
26 Deer Run Rd 
Trout Creek, MT 59874 
buyorr@msn.com 
 
Lustman, Shelley 
1492 Lower Valley Rd 
Kalispell, MT 59901 
shelleypip@aol.com 
 
MacKenzie, Kirk F.  
11171 Seery Drive 
Bigfork, MT 59911 
kirk@thebanet.com 
 
 

Marsh, Michael W 
Marsh, Susan M 
19 Ranch Ln 
Thompson Falls, MT 59873 
mike.marsh8789@gmail.com 
sue.marsh2017@gmail.com 
 
Marten, Diane E 
46803 Back Rd 
Ronan, MT 59864 
dianem@ronan.net 
 
Moore, Catherine L 
Moore, Martin E 
PO Box 1543 
Noxon, MT 59853 
cateymoore@mac.com 
erdc2tails@mac.com 
 
Nather, Norman 
Nather, Stephanie 
42474 Addy Lane 
Ronan, MT 59864 
stephanie.nather@dbschenker.com 
 
Neumann, Rachael E 
3333 Whitefish Stage 
Kalispell, MT 59901 
troutonsteroids@protonmail.com 
 
Orr, David T 
26 Deer Run Rd 
Trout Creek, MT 59874 
buyorr@msn.com 
 
Perry, Laura 
PO Box 1438 
Bigfork, MT 59911 
laura@bigforklife.com 
 
Pierson, Carolyn A 
58 Elk Run Lane 
Trout Creek, MT 59874 
cap46@protonmail.com 
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Repnak, Wendy 
PO Box 335 
Ronan, MT 59864 
walkerw82@gmail.com 
 
Root, Valerie 
73503 Grey Wolf Dr. 
Arlee, MT 59821 
rootfarmarlee@gmail.com 
 
Schoening, Carolyn 
41694 Stasso Rd. 
Polson, MT 59860 
carolenscrafts@gmail.com 
 
Schoening, Rick 
41694 Stasso Rd. 
Polson, MT 59860 
rickschoening112@gmail.com 
 
Shepard, Jim  
33882 East Post Creek Road 
St. Ignatius, MT 59865 
kathleen1956bell@gmail.com 
 
Sizer, Kevin K 
130 Spotted Fawn Lane 
Kalispell, MT 59901 
kksizer@yahoo.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Verlanic, Lynn S 
PO Box 1122 
Thompson Falls, MT 59873 
lclark@blackfoot.net 
 
Wagner, Darlene B. 
PO Box 190158 
Hungry Horse, MT 59919 
montanadarlene@gmail.com 
 
Webb, Brent A. 
39 Silcox Park Ln 
Thompson Falls, MT 59873 
litso2084@yahoo.com 
 
Webb, Stephanie M. 
39 Silcox Park Ln 
Thompson Falls, MT 59873 
77stephm@gmail.com 
 
Wickum, Deborah C. 
1451 Whitlash Rd 
Chester, MT 59522 
dobarah@gmail.com 
 
Yelin, Lee P. 
5890 Kerr Drive 
Missoula, MT 59803 
waterrightsinc@gmail.com 
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Riffel, Natalie

From: stevedennison63@gmail.com
Sent: Friday, June 14, 2024 11:46 AM
To: Watercourt (Bozeman)
Cc: Rick Jore
Subject: [EXTERNAL] FW: Questions for Water Court

Categories: In Process

Conner: 
Here are the questions we discussed yesterday over the phone.  Please get back to us as soon as possible due to 
the July 10th deadline.  If we have to file a formal Motion for Clarification to the Court, let us know.  

1. Can Objectors file Motions stating that the Compact is not Fair or  Adequate or do we have to wait to do that in 
response to the Parties' Motion of Fairness and Adequacy?   Does not any Motion dealing with Adequacy and 
Fairness haves to include factual matters.  Yet, we are told in CMO # 3 on page  3, Paragraph 3, a. that such Motions 
are to be filed that does not require the Court to make "findings of fact".  Yet much of the origins of the Compact 
deals with facts.  How can one deal with fairness without looking at discovery to find out factually through 
admissions and interrogatories what they believe the Compact authorizes them to do?  
 
2.  What does the Court mean by no party may file more than one motion and one supporting brief?  Does this negate 
filing any other motions dealing with issues of law? So, is the Court saying  no other motion dealing with issues of 
law will be allowed to be filed in the future. What about Motions for Discovery?  Is that not needed to make an 
adequate  Motion for the Fairness of the Compact, particularly discovery items filed such as Admissions and 
Interrogatories?  
 
3.  What does the Court mean by duplicate filings? It says they will be rejected. Yet later in the order on page 4, under 
h. it says duplicate motions and briefs are discouraged.  Which is  it?  Is the duplicate Motions on page 4 dealing 
duplicate Motions of Joinder?    
 
4.  Can 3  pro se Objectors according to page 3, b, file a  joint brief of 90 pages. 
 
5.  Parties seeking to join another parties' Motion can file a statement of Joinder. Does that mean, for example, 3 pro 
se Objectors can file a joint brief and then some 30 other pro se Objectors can file a statement of Joinder supporting 
that brief?  Or does 30 other Objectors have to file individual statements of Joinder?  Are these statements to be briefs 
or just simple Motions of Joinder?  
 
Thank you for your assistance we appreciate your help. 
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